

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE PORK ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

Civil No. 18-1776 (JRT/HB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
THE CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT BETWEEN
CONSUMER INDIRECT
PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS AND
JBS DEFENDANTS**

This Document Relates to:

All Consumer Indirect Purchaser Actions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION 1
- III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND TERMS..... 4
- IV. THE SETTLEMENTS FALL WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL 6
 - A. The settlements were reached in arm’s length negotiations between experienced and capable counsel. 7
 - B. Consumer IPPs have had adequate opportunity to assess the merits of their claims, and JBS’s defenses. 8
 - C. The settlement provides significant relief to the settlement class. 9
- V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 10
 - A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) 11
 - 1. Numerosity 11
 - 2. Commonality 11
 - 3. Typicality 12
 - 4. Adequacy 13
 - B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) 14
- VI. CONSUMER IPPS PROPOSE TO SEND NOTICE AFTER THEY HAVE COLLECTED DIRECT CONTACT INFORMATION FOR CLASS MEMBERS 15
- VII. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Custom Hair Designs by Sandy v. Cent. Payment Co., LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	8, 12
<i>In re Emp. Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993).....	7
<i>Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto Fin. Co.</i> , 2000 WL175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000)	7
<i>Huyer v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 332 (S.D. Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 229 (D. Minn. 2001).....	10
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 15
<i>Richter v. Bowen</i> , 669 F. Supp. 275 (N.D. Iowa 1987).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11
<i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 822 F.Supp. 1389 (D. Minn.1993).....	6, 7

White v. Nat’l Football League,
836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 7

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

Sherman Act § 1 2, 15

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23*passim*
